rate of HSBC Bank plc from time to time on all sums due and payable under 

this Agreement from the due date until the date of actual payment (both 

before and after judgement).  All such interest shall be calculated on the 

basis of the actual number of days elapsed, over a three hundred and sixty 

five (365) day year and compounded at monthly intervals.  The parties agree 

that this provision constitutes a substantial remedy for late payment of any 

sum payable under this Agreement in accordance with s8(2) of the Late 

Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

[...]

interactions between the Service Provider and the 

Primary Service Provider to support the overall 

achievement of the Service Levels 

“Primary Service Desk” means the service desk provided by the Primary 

Service Provider – this service is available 24 x 7, 

three hundred and sixty-five (365) days per year 

85 

“Primary Service Provider”  
or “PSP” means the TfL Group’s provider(s) of core 

services including but not restricted to: service 

desk; desktop support and LAN as more 

particularly described in paragraph 14.2 of this